Andrew S. Marcaccio, Counsel PPL Services Corporation amarcaccio@pplweb.com

280 Melrose St. Providence, RI 02907 Phone 401-784-4263



July 5, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket 5209 - FY 2023 Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan Responses to Technical Session Record Requests

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the "Company"), enclosed please find the electronic version of the Company's responses to the record requests issued at the Public Utilities Commission's Technical Session in the above-reference matter.¹ The Company received an extension to July 12, 2022 to respond to Record Request No. 9.

Please be advised that the Company is seeking confidential treatment of confidential Attachment RR-11-1, Attachment RR-11-2, and Attachment RR-11-3 ("Confidential Attachments") in response to Record Request No. 11. As such, the enclosed represents a public redacted version of these Confidential Attachments. An unredacted version of these Confidential Attachments will be sent electronically via the Company's encryption link.

Pursuant to 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H)(3) and R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2(4)(B), the Company respectfully requests that the Commission treat the Confidential Attachments as confidential. In support of this request, the Company has enclosed a Motion for Protective Treatment for the Confidential Attachments. In accordance with 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H)(2), the Company also respectfully requests that the Commission make a preliminary finding that the Confidential Attachments are exempt from the mandatory public disclosure requirements of the Rhode Island Access to Public Records Act ("APRA").

¹ Per a communication from Commission counsel on October 4, 2021, the Company is submitting an electronic version of this filing followed by six (6) hard copies filed with the Clerk within 24 hours of the electronic filing.

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Docket 5209 – Responses to Technical Session Record Requests July 5, 2022 Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal. If you have any questions, please contact me at 401-784-7263.

Sincerely,

Andrew S. Marcaccio

Che & m

Enclosure

ce: Docket 5209 Service List John Harrington, Esq. John Bell, Division Greg Booth, Division Linda Kushner, Division

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)	
IN RE: FY 2023 Electric Infrastructure,)	Docket No. 5209
Safety, and Reliability Plan)	
)	

MOTION OF THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A RHODE ISLAND ENERGY FOR PROTECTIVE TREATMENT OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the "Company") hereby respectfully requests that the Public Utilities Commission ("PUC") grant protection from public disclosure certain confidential information submitted by the Company in the above referenced docket. The reasons for the protective treatment are set forth herein. The Company also requests that, pending entry of that finding, the PUC preliminarily grant the Company's request for confidential treatment pursuant to 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H)(2).

The records that are the subject of this Motion that requires protective treatment from public disclosure are a System Impact Study for Distributed Generation Interconnection and two Interconnection Service Agreements related to Green Development's Tiverton distributed generation projects attached to the Company's response to Record Request No. 11 (referred to herein as the "Confidential Attachments"). The Company requests protective treatment of the Confidential Attachments in accordance with 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H) and R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2-(4)(B).

I. LEGAL STANDARD

For matters before the PUC, a claim for protective treatment of information is governed by the policy underlying the Access to Public Records Act (APRA), R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-1 et seq.

<u>See</u> 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H)(1). Under APRA, any record received or maintained by a state or local governmental agency in connection with the transaction of official business is considered public unless such record falls into one of the exemptions specifically identified by APRA. <u>See</u> R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 38-2-3(a) and 38-2-2(4). Therefore, if a record provided to the PUC falls within one of the designated APRA exemptions, the PUC is authorized to deem such record confidential and withhold it from public disclosure.

II. BASIS FOR CONFIDENTIALITY

The Confidential Attachments, which are the subject of this Motion, are exempt from public disclosure pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2(4)(B) as "[t]rade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person, firm, or corporation that is of a privileged or confidential nature." The Rhode Island Supreme Court has held that this confidential information exemption applies where the disclosure of information is likely either (1) to impair the government's ability to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) to cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the information was obtained. Providence Journal v. Convention Center Authority, 774 A.2d 40 (R.I. 2001). The first prong of the test is satisfied when information is provided to the governmental agency and that information is of a kind that would customarily not be released to the public by the person from whom it was obtained. Providence Journal, 774 A.2d at 47. In this case, the Company would not customarily release the Confidential Attachments to the public.

In addition, the release of the Confidential Attachments is likely to cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the Company. The Confidential Attachments includes sensitive distributed generation customer and developer information and other commercial details regarding the distribution generation customer and developer. Disclosing this information to the public could

harm the Company's and the developer's ability to advance distributed generation in the most costeffective manner.

III. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Company respectfully requests that the PUC grant this motion for protective treatment of the Confidential Attachments.

Respectfully submitted,

RHODE ISLAND ENERGY By its attorney,

Andrew S. Marcaccio (#8168)

Rhode Island Energy 280 Melrose Street Providence, RI 02907 (401) 784-4263

Dated: July 5, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 5, 2022, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing Motion via electronic mail to the parties on the Service List for Docket No. 5209.

Joanne M. Scanlon

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Joanne M. Scanlon

July 5, 2022

Docket No. 5209 – The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy Electric ISR Plan FY 2023 Service List as of 6/9/2022

Name/Address	E-mail Distribution	Phone
The Narragansett Electric Company	amarcaccio@pplweb.com;	401-784-4263
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 280 Melrose St. Providence, RI 02907	cobrien@pplweb.com; jscanlon@pplweb.com; aramos@hinckleyallen.com;	
Adam S. Ramos, Esq. Hinckley Allen	sbriggs@pplweb.com;	
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500	pceasterly@RIEnergy.com;	
Providence, RI 02903-2319	smtoronto@RIEnergy.com;	
Stephanie Briggs Patricia C. Easterly Susan M. Toronto Alan LaBarre Ryan Constable Kathy Castro Jeffrey Oliveira	ATLaBarre@RIEnergy.com; rcconstable@RIEnergy.com; kcastro@RIEnergy.com; joliveira@pplweb.com;	
National Grid Melissa Little	Melissa.Little@nationalgrid.com; Caitlin.broderick@nationalgrid.com;	
Caitlin Broderick Ryan Moe Daniel Gallagher Theresa Burns Scott McCabe	Ryan.moe@nationalgrid.com;	
	Daniel.gallagher@nationalgrid.com;	
	Theresa.Burns@nationalgrid.com;	
	Scott.McCabe@nationalgrid.com;	
Division of Public Utilities (Division) Mark Simpkins, Esq.	Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov; jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;	

Jon Hagopian, Esq.	EGolde@riag.ri.gov;	
Dept. of Attorney General		_
150 South Main St.	John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Providence, RI 02903		
ŕ	Margaret.l.hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Paul.roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Linda.george@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Rhode Island Attorney General's Office Nicholas Vaz, Esq.	nvaz@riag.ri.gov;	
Alison Hoffman, Esq.	ahoffman@riag.ri.gov;	
David Effron Berkshire Consulting 12 Pond Path	Djeffron@aol.com;	603-964-6526
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243		
Gregory L. Booth, PLLC	gboothpe@gmail.com;	919-441-6440
14460 Falls of Neuse Rd.		
Suite 149-110		
Raleigh, N. C. 27614		
Linda Kushner L. Kushner Consulting, LLC 514 Daniels St. #254	Lkushner33@gmail.com;	919-810-1616
Raleigh, NC 27605		
Office of Energy Resources	Albert.vitali@doa.ri.gov;	
Al Vitali, Esq.	nancy.russolino@doa.ri.gov;	
	Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;	
	Carrie.gill@energy.ri.gov;	
	Matthew.Moretta.INT@energy.ri.gov;	
File an original & five (5) copies w/:	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk	Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;	
Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Esq.	Symma whom masterpartings,	
Public Utilities Commission		
89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888	Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	
	Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;	
PPL Electric Utilities Ronald Reybitz	rjreybitz@pplweb.com;	
Stephen Breininger	skbreininger@pplweb.com;	
Matt Sullivan, Green Development LLC	ms@green-ri.com;	

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 5209
In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 8

Request:

Please provide a description (and flow chart) of the sanctioning process for various types of capital investment spending.

Response:

The sanctioning process ensures proper budgetary review of proposed work per the Company's Delegation of Authority (DOA). DOA is a financial control and provides a framework to ensure that business decisions are made at an appropriate level with the right authority. In accordance with the Company's DOA governance policy, projects over \$100 thousand and less than \$2.5 million require Director approval; projects greater than \$2.5 million and less than \$101 million require Senior Director approval; and projects greater than \$101 million require President approval. While the sanction process details are still being developed, it will include a sanction document summarizing the scope, alternatives considered, schedule, and cost to inform senior leadership the project is a good investment decision and the best solution for customers. The process will consider the localized leadership structure of RI Energy where departments such as Finance, Regulatory, Engineering, and Operations are located within the same building. This will enable a streamlined and nimble process.

A flow chart will be provided once the process is finalized.

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023 Responses to Record Requests Issued at the Commission's Technical Session

On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 10

Request:

The Attorney General Settlement, Attachment C, paragraph 2.f states, "PPL will actively pursue federal funding, including filing at least one grant proposal for funding available pursuant to the 2021 Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, to invest in updating and improving utility infrastructure to minimize the potential need for rate increases."

- a. What types of investments does the Company believe will be eligible for federal funding?
- b. To the extent the Company has begun to consider the projects/investments for which it will seek federal funding, please describe.
- c. What is the timing of the process to seek and be granted federal funding?
- d. Will application of federal funding be used for incremental spending projects or to reduce the amount of future ISR revenues required from rates? Please explain.

Response:

- a. The Company believes it will be eligible for projects in 4 different IIJA portfolios which include Grid Flexibility Technologies, Energy Improvement in Rural and Remote Areas, Enhancing Grid Resilience and Reliability, and Energy Storage Demonstration Projects.
- b. The Company is considering the following projects/investments for which it will seek federal funding:
 - 1. Coastal Undergrounding: Includes reconductoring of coastal circuits from overhead conductor to underground cable in resiliency challenged areas.
 - 2. Advanced Metering Infrastructure communications network.
 - 3. Distributed Energy Resource Management System (DERMS): Enables standup of DERMS system capabilities allowing distributed resources to assist in addressing system needs. This is aligned with the Company's forthcoming grid modernization plan.
 - 4. Integrated Volt-VAR Optimization (VVO). This includes volt-var optimization functionality considering increased DER penetration aligned with the Company's forthcoming grid modernization plan.
 - 5. Fiber Expansion. This would expand fiber penetration to distribution substations, eliminating communication dependency on unsupported copper lines.
 - 6. End of Line Storage on the distribution system in reliability challenged areas.
 - 7. Substation Flood Mitigation

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 5209
In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 10, page 2

- 8. Cyber, physical security, and configuration monitoring software for substation assets.
- 9. Advanced Field Devices: Enables installation of VVO, Fault Location, Isolation and Service Restoration (FLISR) and sensors on the distribution system. This is aligned with and would be closely coordinated with Integrated VVO (described in #4, above) and is aligned with the Company's forthcoming grid modernization plan.
- 10. Grid Modernization Optel IT and Cyber Services. This provides for underlying IT infrastructure, data handling and storage, and central office cyber security equipment and applications aligned with #5, #8, and #11. This is aligned with the Company's forthcoming grid modernization plan.
- 11. Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS). ADMS includes software and hardware that will support distribution control room operations by providing greater visibility, situation awareness, and optimization of the distribution system.
- c. The IIJA Grant Development process is triggered by the specific portfolio Funding Opportunity Announcements (FOAs). It is expected that the FOAs relevant to the Company's opportunities will be released by the end of Summer 2022 and the end of Fall 2022. In anticipation of the FOAs, the Company has stood up an Enterprise Grant Office to develop grant submissions and associated filings. The Company expects the majority of the application windows for the relevant portfolios to occur in the Fall of 2022.
- d. The application of federal funding shall be used in manner that will reduce the amount of future ISR revenue required from rates but the projects being proposed may be incremental to the current 5-year plan.

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 5209 In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023

Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11¹

Request:

RR-11 (The background for this question is set forth here with the questions starting at RR-11(a))

PUC 2-40, includes the following as part of the response:

Tiverton 33F6 circuit – Tiverton area study: As explained in response to DIV 5-1, all four Tiverton 12.47kV feeders exceed the 16MWh threshold described in the Distribution Planning criteria. Installing a new 33F6 circuit at Tiverton substation is the recommended alternative to address these issues. There are two Distributed Generation (DG) projects currently in design that require the construction of a new 33F6 circuit for interconnection. If the DG project does not proceed, this 33F6 circuit will still be needed to address the area contingency loading concerns, and the same route would be followed as the least-cost solution. However, the new 33F6 will need to be extended past the proposed DG site to address the contingency load-at-risk issue. Since the DG project is on a different schedule, which is earlier than the Company's recommended plan, the DG developer will be responsible for the costs to serve their project. Cost sharing will apply to this potion of work once the 33F6 circuit is being used to serve load as per the Standards for Interconnecting Distributed Generation (RIPUC 2244) Section 5.4 (b). This project will be described in more detail in the Tiverton area study report.

DIV 5-1 includes the following:

_

¹ The Company's response begins on page 5.

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 2 Division 5-1, page 18

8. Tiverton Area Study:

 All four Tiverton substation feeders exceed the 16MWh threshold described in the Distribution Planning criteria. See tables below for details.

Substation	Feeder	MWh	Feeder Load at Risk in MVA
Tiverton	33F1	26.3	5.8
Tiverton	33F2	25.2	5.6
Tiverton	33F3	27.9	6.2
Tiverton	33F4	25.6	5.9

b) The approximate customers associated with the unserved load for each feeder and transformer are shown in the table below.

Substation	Feeder	Number of Residential Customers Associated w/ Unserved Load	Number of Commercial Customers Associated w/ Unserved Load
Tiverton	33F1	1,390	169
Tiverton	33F2	1,546	132
Tiverton	33F3	1,633	148
Tiverton	33F4	1,962	146

c) The recommended plan to address the contingency load-at-risk issues on all four of the Tiverton substation feeders includes installing a new Tiverton 33F6 circuit.

There are two Distributed Generation (DG) projects currently in design that require the construction of a new 33F6 circuit for interconnection. If the DG project does not proceed, this 33F6 circuit will still be needed to address the area contingency loading concerns, and the same route would be followed as the least-cost solution. However, the new 33F6 will need to be extended past the proposed DG site to address the contingency load-at-risk issue.

Since the DG project is on a different schedule, which is earlier than the Company's recommended plan, the DG developer will be responsible for the costs in the table below to serve their project. Cost sharing will apply to this potion of work once the 33F6 circuit is being used to serve load as per the Standards for Interconnecting Distributed

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 3

Division 5-1, page 19

Generation (RIPUC 2244) Section 5.4 (b). This estimate does not include the civil work that is being performed in coordination with the DG project.

	Distribution Total (\$M)	Substation (D) Total (\$M)	Total (\$M)
CapEx	3.097	1.022	4.119
OpEx	0.000	0.002	0.002
Removal	0.000	0.000	0.000
Total	3.097	1.024	4.121

The estimates for the work required to extend he 33F6 further south to pick up load from the other Tiverton circuits is included in the table below.

Spend	Distribution Total (\$M)
CapEx	1.907
OpEx	0.063
Removal	0.211
Total	2.181

- d) There were no reasonable alternatives identified to address the MWh violations. The 33F3 and 33F4 extend approximately 10 miles further south than the other feeders and are both heavily loaded so another feeder needs to be brought further south to offload that supply. The closest other substation is Bates Street 115, which is located in Massachusetts and is out of phase with the Tiverton substation.
- e) The contingency load-at-risk issues in the Tiverton area study were identified when the study was completed in 2021. As noted in the response to 4e, above, the Company is currently evaluating the scheduling of all recommendations from the recently completed area studies. The project schedule will be established as a result of this prioritization effort.
- f) The Tiverton projects are all driven solely by contingency load-at-risk issues. The Company has no beneficial electrification opportunity criteria at this time, but this project will increase hosting capacity in the area as well as improve the area's ability to serve additional load anticipated from beneficial electrification.

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 4

This question and response has also been asked in Docket No. 5209, In re: The Narragansett Electric Company FY 2023 Electric ISR. The response should be filed in both dockets.

- RR-11(a): Referencing the tables above in DIV 5-1c), what portion of the costs is directly related solely to the system modifications needed for the two identified DG projects?
 - (b) What portion of the costs is related to the acceleration of the system improvements?
 - (c) When is the projected in-service date for the DG projects?
 - (d) When did the Tiverton Area Study deem the new 33F6 to be needed to be in service to address reliability concerns?
 - (e) The tables do not include civil work that is being performed in coordination with the DG project.
 - i. At the technical session, Ms. Castro indicated that the civil work would be performed by the developer.
 - ii. Please provide the scope of the civil work being performed, separating out the system modification portion and costs directly necessary to interconnect the two DG projects and additional civil work being performed by the developer, if any, at the same time.
 - iii. If the scope of the civil work is for more than is directly necessitated to connect the two DG projects, please indicate who is paying for the costs initially.
 - (f) In Docket No. 4763, in response to Record Request 4, http://www.ripuc.ri.gov/eventsactions/docket/4763-NGrid-RR(2-23-18).pdf the Company stated:

"The Company will consider a system modification to be an accelerated modification if such modification is otherwise identified in the Company's work plan as a necessary capital investment to be installed within a five-year period as of the date the Company begins the impact study of the proposed distributed generation (DG) project (defined as an Accelerated Modification). [footnote omitted] The Company will identify the Accelerated Modification and the cost thereof in the impact study. The Renewable Interconnecting Customer will be responsible for the identified Accelerated Modification costs less the depreciated value (Modified Costs), which Modified Costs will be estimated in the interconnection service agreement (ISA). Upon reconciliation, final labor, material and depreciation values will be provided based on the actual date of asset installation. The

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 5

Company will file with the Commission all executed ISAs for Renewable Interconnecting Customer DG projects with an identified Accelerated Modification by July 1 of each year. Renewable Interconnecting Customers may also petition the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) directly if the customer believes it has been incorrectly charged for an Accelerated Modification under Section 5.4. In these cases, the Renewable Interconnecting Customer shall be responsible to pay for the cost of the system modification pursuant to the ISA, unless and until a determination has been made by the PUC."

- i. Is this explanation consistent with the Company's current approach in the Tiverton case? If not, please explain.
- ii. Please provide a copy of the final System Impact Study and ISA for the DG projects.

Response:

- a. The entirety of the first table in DIV 5-1c (showing a total of \$4.121M) is required both to interconnect the two identified DG projects and to serve new load. All of these costs are required to serve the DG projects and the DG developer will be responsible for paying these costs (totaling \$4.121M). This does not include additional work required solely to interconnect the DG projects which is detailed in the system impact study. The second table showing a total of \$2.181M is required solely for the purpose of serving load. This \$2.181M is in addition to the \$4.121M and will not be paid for by the DG developer.
- b. The costs identified in the first table in DIV 5-1c (showing a total of \$4.121M) all are related to the acceleration of system improvements arising from the DG projects.
- c. The latest in-service date for the project is 11/2022. This date is subject to timely completion of civil design and construction by the Customer and procurement of materials by the Company.
- d. After the Tiverton Area Study was completed, it was identified that the contingency load-at-risk issues exist and, based on subject matter expertise and resource planning, the new 33F6 feeder was scheduled to start design in FY 2024, to start construction in FY 2025, and placed into service in FY2028.

e.

i. The civil work will be performed by the Customer per their request.

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023
Responses to Record Requests
Issued at the Commission's Technical Session
On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 6

ii. The scope of the civil work is shown in the table below.

Scope	System Modifications	Portion to Directly Interconnect DG Projects	Notes
Install (4) - Manholes and (1,100 feet) - 9-way, 5" PVC DB-60 concrete encased duct bank	78%	22%	Duct occupancy (7/9 and 2/9 respectively)
Install (2) - Manholes and (1,000 feet) - 6 way, 5" PVC DB-60 concrete encased duct bank	67%	33%	Duct occupancy (4/6 and 2/6 respectively)
Install (25) - Manholes and (15,000 feet) - 4 way, 5" PVC DB-60 concrete encased duct bank	50%	50%	Duct occupancy (2/4 and 2/4 respectively)
Install 800 feet - 2 way, 5" PVC DB-60 concrete encased duct bank (MHs to various riser poles)	50%	50%	Based on linear feet

iii. The Customer is paying for the cost of the civil work initially.

f.

i. No, because the project does not meet the definition of an Accelerated Modification under Section 5.4(c) of the Standards for Connecting Distributed Generation, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2244 ("DG Tariff") because installation falls outside the five-year period as of the date the Company began the impact study for the project. The Company proposes to reimburse the DG developer as described in Section 5.4(b) of the DG Tariff, which reads as follows:

Effective for Renewable Interconnecting Customer Applications filed on or after July 1, 2017, in the event that the Commission determines that a specific System Modification of the electric distribution system benefits other customers and has been accelerated due to an interconnection request and orders the Renewable Interconnecting Customer to fund the modification, the Renewable Interconnecting Customer will be entitled to repayment of the depreciated value of the modification as of the time the modification would have been necessary as determined by the Commission. Subsequent Renewable Interconnecting Customers will be responsible for prorated payments within ten (10) years of the earlier Renewable Interconnecting Customer's payment toward System Modifications.

In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023

Responses to Record Requests

Issued at the Commission's Technical Session

On June 9, 2022

Record Request No. 11, page 7

ii. The latest revision of the System Impact Study and the fully executed Interconnection Service Agreements are attached hereto as Confidential Attachments RR-11-1; RR-11-2; and 11-3.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 5209
In Re: Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan FY2023

Responses to Record Requests Issued at the Commission's Technical Session On June 9, 2022

Attachments RR-11-1 through RR-11-3

REDACTED